

ICD-10 by Provider Type

Behavioral Health Providers

Type of diagnosis codes used:	DSM-5 (Prior Approvals) and ICD (Claims)
Type of procedure codes used:	СРТ
Prior approvals affected by ICD-10?	No
Claims affected by ICD-10?	Yes
Special considerations for this provider type:	DSM-5 is a clinical tool used by licensed professionals in order to formulate a diagnosis for treatment; whereas, ICD codes are required for reimbursement of claims through NC Tracks and the LME-MCOs. Behavioral health providers will continue to use DMS-5 for the diagnosis on a prior approval (PA) request, but they will have to transition from ICD-9 to ICD-10 for claim submission.
For more information:	https://www.nctracks.nc.gov/content/public/providers/ICD10/ICD10-announcements/Behavioral-Health-Providers-and-ICD10.html http://www.ncdhhs.gov/mhddsas/providers/icd10-dsm5/index.htm
Examples *:	ICD-9 Code: 296.20 - Major depressive affective disorder, single episode, unspecified ICD-10 Code: F32.9 - Major depressive disorder, single episode, unspecified ICD-9 Code: 295.70 - Schizoaffective disorder, unspecified

^{*} Note that examples provided are for illustrative purposes and do not constitute advice with regard to actual billing

Page 1 Rev. 9/14/2015



ICD-10 by Provider Type

	ICD-10 Codes:
	F25.0 - Schizoaffective disorder, bipolar type
	F25.1 - Schizoaffective disorder, depressive type
FAQs:	Q: Does the use of DSM-5 exempt behavioral health providers from ICD-10?
	A: No. Behavioral health claims with dates of service on or after October 1, 2015, will deny unless submitted with an ICD-10 diagnosis code.

Page 2 Rev. 9/14/2015

^{*} Note that examples provided are for illustrative purposes and do not constitute advice with regard to actual billing